| COMMITTEE: | CENTRAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE |
|-----------------|--|
| DATE: | 8 March 2013 |
| TITLE: | APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE – |
| | ATRIUM ALFRESCO, 4 TEGID STREET, BALA |
| PURPOSE: | FOR DECISION |
| AUTHOR: | HEAD OF REGULATORY DEPARTMENT |

APPLICATION

An application for a review of the premises licence of Atrium Alfresco, 4 Tegid Street, Bala has been received from John Alwyn Thomas, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Gwynedd Council.

This application is made by the licensing authority acting as responsible authority under the Licensing Act 2003. (The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 added licensing authorities to the list of responsible authorities under the Licensing Act 2003 on 25 April 2012.)

The application to review the premises licence relates to the following licensing objectives:

- The prevention of crime and disorder
- Public safety
- The prevention of public nuisance

The grounds for review are:

- Carrying on licensable activities at times not in accordance with their licence.
- Failing to comply with conditions set by the Central Licensing Sub-Committee.

The premises licence for the Atrium Alfresco was initially granted following a hearing of the Central Licensing sub-committee on 10 November 2011. During this committee hearing the times for the licensable activities and opening hours of the premises were determined and the committee placed a condition for a CCTV system to be installed inside and outside the premises to the licence.

Witness statements provided by the applicant state that as a result of responding to complaints regarding noise and anti social behaviour on Tegid Street, Atrium Alfresco were found to be carrying on licensable activities outside their permitted hours on 09/06/2012 and 28/07/2012 respectively. Also, on 07/09/2012 as a result of an inspection of the premises with the licence holder, the premises was found to be without a CCTV system and Part B of their premises licence was not on display in accordance with requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.

The applicant recommends that the premises licence be amended as follows:

| | Current Licence | Proposed Change |
|--------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| Provision of Late | Sunday to Thursday 23:00 – 00:00 | Sunday to Saturday 23:00 – 0:00 |
| Night Refreshments | Friday to Saturday 23:00 – 01:00 | |
| Supply of Alcohol | Sunday to Thursday 12:00 – 00:00 | Sunday to Saturday 12:00 – 0:00 |
| on the premises | Friday to Saturday 12:00 – 01:00 | |
| Opening Hours | Sunday to Thursday 12:00 – 00:30 | Sunday to Saturday 12:00 – 0:15 |
| of the premises | Friday to Saturday 12:00 – 01:30 | |

At the time of preparing this report, no representations had been received in respect of this application.

RECOMMENDATION

The sub-committee is requested to consider the application to review the premises licence in accordance with the objectives of the Licensing Act 2003.